accrued interest and applicable fees. In March 2017, NXP redeemed all of the $500 million in outstanding aggregate principal of the 5.75% senior notes due 2021 (the NXP
Notes), pursuant to the terms of the indenture dated February 14, 2013, among two wholly-owned subsidiaries of NXP, guarantors party thereto and Deutsche Bank Trust
Company Americas, as trustee (together with repayment of Term Loan E, Term Loan D and Term Loan F, the NXP Debt Repayment). The funds to prepay Term Loan E, Term
Loan D and Term Loan F and to redeem the NXP Notes came from the proceeds of the NXP Standard Products Divestiture and available surplus cash.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 26, 2017

(in millions)

   Historical
QUALCOMM
Incorporated

QUALCOMM
Incorporated

NXP
Semiconductors N.V.

Pro Forma
Combined

As of

March 26, 2017
As of

April 2, 2017
Reclassification

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
As of

March 26, 2017

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 7,124  $ 2,238  $ —   $ (3,759)  7(a)   $ 5,603
Marketable securities   2,858   —   —   —   2,858
Accounts receivable, net   4,201   983   —   —   5,184
Inventories   2,066   1,144   —   (1,144)  7(d)   4,818

   2,752  7(d)
Other current assets   659   317   —   (17)  7(h)   959

Total current assets   16,908   4,682   —   (2,168)   19,422
Marketable securities   18,876   —   —   (18,835)  7(b)   41
Deferred tax assets   2,458   —   242  6(a)   —   2,700
Property, plant and equipment, net   3,065   2,279   —   (2,279)  7(d)   6,119

   3,054  7(d)
Goodwill   6,497   8,854   —   (8,854)  7(d)   31,683

   25,186  7(d)
Other intangible assets, net   4,084   6,983   —   (6,983)  7(d)   22,423

   18,339  7(d)
Other assets   4,191   816   (242)  6(a)   (2,000)  7(c)   2,542

   (156)  7(d)
   222  7(d)
   (289)  7(f)

Total assets   $ 56,079  $ 23,614  $ —   $ 5,237   $ 84,930

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable   $ 1,289  $ 975  $ —   $ (35)  7(j)   $ 2,229
Payroll and other benefits related liabilities   895   —   464  6(b)   —   1,359
Restructuring liabilities - current   —   95   (95)  6(b)   —   —
Unearned revenues   513   —   —   —   513
Short-term debt   1,998   11   —   —   2,009
Other current liabilities   5,450   984   (369)  6(b)   (17)  7(j)   6,048

Total current liabilities   10,145   2,065   —   (52)   12,158
Unearned revenues   2,220   —   —   —   2,220
Long-term debt   9,939   6,498   —   13,803  7(e)   30,601

   209  7(g)
   152  7(i)

Restructuring liabilities   —   22   (22)  6(c)   —   —
Deferred tax liabilities   261   1,489   —   3,544  7(k)   5,294
Other liabilities   2,180   917   22  6(c)   (289)  7(f)   2,830

Total liabilities   24,745   10,991   —   17,367   53,103

Stockholders’ equity:
Qualcomm stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock and paid-in capital   346   —   —   250  7(l)   596
Common stock   —   71   —   (71)  7(m)   —
Capital in excess of par value   —   15,746   —   (15,746)  7(m)   —
Treasury shares, at cost   —   (791)   —   791  7(m)   —
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   30,768   (2,737)   —   2,737  7(m)   30,646

   (122)  7(n)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   230   100   —   (100)  7(m)   68

   (162)  7(b)

Total Qualcomm stockholders’ equity   31,344   12,389   —   (12,423)   31,310
Noncontrolling interests   (10)   234   —   (234)  7(d)   517

   527  7(d)

Total stockholders’ equity   31,334   12,623   —   (12,130)   31,827

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 56,079  $ 23,614  $ —   $ 5,237   $ 84,930

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 26, 2017

(in millions, except per share data)

  Historical

QUALCOMM
Incorporated

NXP
Semiconductors

N.V.

NXP
Standard Products

Divestiture,
Debt Repayment &

Redemption

NXP
Semiconductors

N.V.
Pro Forma

QUALCOMM
Incorporated
Pro Forma
Combined

Six Months Ended

March 26, 2017
Six Months Ended

April 2, 2017
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Six Months Ended

April 2, 2017
Reclassification

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Six Months Ended

March 26, 2017
   Note 5
Revenues:

Equipment and services  $ 7,828  $ 4,651  $ (409)  $ 4,242  $ (7)   6(d)  $ —   $ 12,063
Licensing   3,187   —   —   —   7   6(d)   —   3,194

Total revenues   11,015   4,651   (409)   4,242   —   —   15,257
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   4,651   2,383   (219)   2,164   (2)   6(e)   856   8(a)   7,680
   12   8(b)
   (1)   8(c)

Research and development   2,697   729   (13)   716   14   6(e)   (25)   8(a)   3,401
   1   8(b)
   (2)   8(c)

Selling, general and
administrative   1,206   558   (39)   519   (9)   6(e)   125   8(a)   1,727

   1   8(b)
   (2)   8(c)
   (113)   8(d)

Amortization of acquisition-
related intangible assets   —   728   —   728   —   (728)   8(a)   —

Other   954   (1,599)   1,601   2   (3)   6(e)   —   953
Total costs and expenses   9,508   2,799   1,330   4,129   —   124   13,761

Operating income (loss)   1,507   1,852   (1,739)   113   —   (124)   1,496
Interest expense   (197)   —   —   —   (150)   6(g)   (126)   8(e)   (473)
Extinguishment of debt   —   (41)   41   —   —   —   —
Other financial income (expense)   —   (191)   38   (153)   153   6(g)   —   —
Investment income, net   417   —   —   —   (3)   6(g)   (177)   8(f)   246

   9   6(h)
Income (loss) before income

taxes   1,727   1,620   (1,660)   (40)   9   (427)   1,269
Income tax (expense) benefit   (296)   226   (60)   166   —   96   8(g)   (34)
Results relating to equity-

accounted investees   —   9   —   9   (9)   6(h)   —   —
Net income (loss)   1,431   1,855   (1,720)   135   —   (331)   1,235

Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests   —   (30)   —   (30)   —   —   (30)
Net income (loss) attributable to

Qualcomm  $ 1,431  $ 1,825  $ (1,720)  $ 105  $ —   $ (331)   $ 1,205

Basic earnings per share
attributable to Qualcomm  $ 0.97  $ 5.44   $ 0.82

Diluted earnings per share
attributable to Qualcomm  $ 0.96  $ 5.31   $ 0.81

Shares used in per share
calculation:
Basic   1,478   336   1,478 8(h)
Diluted   1,492   344   1,494 8(h)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 25, 2016

(in millions, except per share data)

  Historical

QUALCOMM
Incorporated

NXP
Semiconductors

N.V.

NXP
Standard Products

Divestiture,
Debt Repayment &

Redemption

NXP
Semiconductors

N.V.
Pro Forma

QUALCOMM
Incorporated
Pro Forma
Combined

Year Ended

September 25, 2016
Year Ended

December 31, 2016
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Year Ended

December 31, 2016
Reclassification

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Year Ended

September 25, 2016
   Note 5
Revenues:

Equipment and services  $ 15,467  $ 9,498  $ (1,123)  $ 8,375  $ (11)   6(d)  $ —   $ 23,831
Licensing   8,087   —   —   —   11   6(d)   —   8,098

Total revenues   23,554   9,498   (1,123)   8,375   —   —   31,929
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   9,749   5,429   (653)   4,776   (18)   6(e)   1,698   8(a)   16,267
   42   8(b)
   20   8(c)

Research and development   5,151   1,560   (35)   1,525   (41)   6(e)   (39)   8(a)   6,668
   1   8(b)
   71   8(c)

Selling, general and
administrative   2,385   1,141   (103)   1,038   (9)   6(e)   267   8(a)   3,777

   3   8(b)
   110   8(c)
   (17)   8(d)

Amortization of acquisition-
related intangible assets   —   1,527   (26)   1,501   —   (1,501)   8(a)   —

Other   (226)   (9)   4   (5)   68   6(e)   —   (163)
Total costs and expenses   17,059   9,648   (813)   8,835   —   655   26,549

Operating income (loss)   6,495   (150)   (310)   (460)   —   (655)   5,380
Interest expense   (297)   —   —   —   (32)   6(f)   (320)   8(e)   (950)

   (301)   6(g)
Extinguishment of debt   —   (32)   —   (32)   32   6(f)   —   —
Other financial income

(expense)   —   (421)   111   (310)   310   6(g)   —   —
Investment income, net   635   —   —   —   (9)   6(g)   (193)   8(f)   444

   11   6(h)
Income (loss) before income

taxes   6,833   (603)   (199)   (802)   11   (1,168)   4,874
Income tax (expense) benefit   (1,131)   851   (413)   438   —   225   8(g)   (468)
Results relating to equity-

accounted investees   —   11   —   11   (11)   6(h)   —   —
Net income (loss)   5,702   259   (612)   (353)   —   (943)   4,406

Net loss (income) attributable
to noncontrolling interests   3   (59)   —   (59)   —   —   (56)
Net income (loss)

attributable to Qualcomm  $ 5,705  $ 200  $ (612)  $ (412)  $ —   $ (943)   $ 4,350

Basic earnings per share
attributable to Qualcomm  $ 3.84  $ 0.59   $ 2.93

Diluted earnings per share
attributable to Qualcomm  $ 3.81  $ 0.58   $ 2.90

Shares used in per share
calculation:
Basic   1,484   338   1,484   8(h)
Diluted   1,498   348   1,502   8(h)

See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared using Qualcomm’s and NXP’s historical financial information and presents the